
• swiGH* -

62298 
Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of ehe Application of ~ 
Coast Water Company, a Corporation, 
for authority to increase its rates 
for water service. 

-----------------------------) 
OPINION 
~--,.,.,---

Application No. 43431 
(Filed May 22, 1961) 

Applicant is a California corporation furnishing water 

to domestic consumers in and around the incorporated area of 

Bell Gardens, Los Angeles County, california. As of May 22, 

1961, it was furnishing service to approximately 905 customers, 

both metered and nonmetered. 

Applicant is wIthin the Central and West Coast Basins 

which have formed a district known as the Central and West Basin 

Water Replenishment District, which district it is alleged was 

formed by the electors thereof in November of 1959 as an agency 

authorized to tax water producers in the area and use. such funds to 

purchase water from the Metropolitan Water District to replenish 

the ground water. 

It is further alleged that on April 21, 1960, the direc­

tors of said district levied an assessment of $3.19 on each acre 

foot of ground water produced within the district for the fiscal 

year of July 1, 1960, to June 30, 1961; that applicant has paid 

-1-



e 
A. 43431 - SW/GH* 

$3.19 for each of 362.2 acre feet covering the period of J~ly 1, 

1960, to December 31, 1960, at a total cost of $1,155.42; that 

ao estimated 315 acre feet will be required from January 1, 1951, 

to JUDe 30, 1961, at $3.19 per acre foot or an additional cost of 

$1,004.85; and that the total cost is $2,160.27 for one full year 

of operation. Applicant was granted an increase in rates by Decision 

No. 60818, dated October 4, 1960, in Application No. 42386, which 

increase became effective November 1, 1900 and was for the purpose 

of offsetting the $3.19 assessment then in effect. It is further 

alleged that on April 13, 1961, the Board of Directors of said dis­

trict levied an assessment of $5.75 per acre foot for water produced 

within the district for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1961, and 

ending JUDe 30, 1962; that based on the amount of water produced by 

the applicant for the year 1960, applicant would have used 656.63 

acre feet;' that on this baSis, had the $5.75 rate been in effect 

during the year 1960, the cost would have been $3,775.62 as compared 

with $2,094.65 at the rate of $3.19 per acre foot; that the difference 

between the preseDt rnte and the proposed rate will amount to approxi­

mately $1,700 per year; that in addition thereto applicant will incur 

~n estimated expense of $550 for the cost of preparing aDd filiD8 

~his application. The applicant further alleges that in order to 

obtain sufficient revenue to cover the cost of the replenishment 

program it will be necessary to increase gross revenues by approxi­

mately 6% based upon the actual adjusted revenues for the year 1960. 

Applicant proposes eo increase its rates as follows: 

-2-



. A. 43431 ~ 

FLAT RATES 

RATES 

For each residence, i1lcluding lot • • • 
For each additional residence on 

the same lot. • • • • • • • • • .. • 

Quantity Rates: 

. . 

For each service 
connection Per Month 

Present 
Rates 

$2.05 

1.00 

Proposed 
Rates 

$2.25 

1.10 

Per Meter Per Month 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

500 cubic feet, 
1,500 cu~ic feet, 
3,000 cubic feet, 
5,000 cubic feet, 

or less .......... $1.70 $1 .. 80 
.12 
.10 
.09 

per 100 cubic feet.. .12 
per 100 cubic feet.. .10 
per 100 cubic feet.. .09 

Minimum Charges: 

Fo:: 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .. · · · .. $1.70 For 3/4-inch meter • • · · .. · .. · · .. 1.70 For l-inch meter . .. · · · • · · 3.20 For l~-inch meter • • · .. • · · • · • 4.70 For 2-inch meter • · · · • .. • · 6.70 For 3-inch meter . · · · .. · .. .. • · 10.00 For 4 .. inch meter .. .. .. · • .. .. • 22.00 For 6-inch meter .. .. · · • .. .. .. 35.00 

$1.80 
2.40 
3.20 
4.70 
6.70 

10.00 
22.00 
35.00 

Adjusting the expenses to give effect to the $5.75 

charge per acre foot for the year 1960, applicant's estimated 

results of operation at present and proposed rates are as follows: 

Total Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Expenses 
before Federal Ineome Tax 

Net Operating Profit 
before Federal Income Tax 

Federal Income Tax 

Net Operating Profit 

Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

-3-

Present 
Rates 

$38,548.50 

35,512.24 

3,036.26 

418.07 

2,618 .. 19 

63,048 .. 00 
4.15'7. 

Proposed 
Rates 

$40,814.50 

35,512.24 

5,302.26 

1,097.87 

4,204.39 

63,048.00 
6.67'7. 



e 
A. 43i;·31 Svl/ GH* * 

A Commission staff er.giDecr iDvestigated this matter 3Dd 

prepared a memorand~ report hereby made a part of the record as 

EY-hibit No.1. Therein ha st~tes the opinion that the applicant's 

request for rate relief is justified, but that the rates as proposed 

by the applicant would not oDly recover the increase in replenishment 

district assessment charges and the full cost to the utility of thiS 

rate proceeding, bu= would also r.esult iD an increase of rate of 

return to the utility. In view of that fact the report states that 

the staff has designed rates for both metered and flat rate service 

which ~nll recover the replenishment district charges and not iDcrease 

the utility's rate of return; that the rates proposed by :he staff 

would produce an additional revenue of $1,640 in relation to the 

e~isting rates; ~nd that the additional expenses resulting from the 

::I.ssessments levied by the Replenishment District are estimated to be 

$1,681. The report states that the proposed rates will distribute 
-,' 

th~ increase in a~ equit~b1e manner among the respective metered anc 

flat ratc customers. 

The rate3 proposed by applicant and by the staff engineer 

ci:'ffer ir. only a few respects: (1) the single-family residential flat 

=ate wo~ld oe i"creased from $2.05 to $2.~5 by applicant but woulcl be 

incrp.ased only to $2.20 by the s~aff; (2) the flat rate for each 

\ 
resicential unit OD the same premises would be increased from $1.00 

i:o $1.10 by ap-plicant but would not be increased by -che staff; and 

'3) the minimUl"ll charge for a 3/4-inch meter tV'oulc be ::.ncreaccC: ::-om 

$1.70 to $2.4'1 by applicant bue would be increased only to $2.25 by 

the staff. I~ view of the f~ct the: these differences bctweeo the 

~p?lic:~~t r S prO?OsOl::' 3:ld the staff recorm:ner:da.!:io11 are relatively 

s:~.ght, ~het the sc.::.ff J:'ecom:ner.c'!a.~io;; would make 1':10 provisioll fo-,: 

the cost of these proceedings, that the i~crease in rate 0: return 

-4-

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
I 
/ 

\ 
\ 
\ 

I 
l 

I 



e 
A. 4~>4·31 GH* f 

, 

which the staff engineer estimates under applicant's ~ates is not ~ 
unreasonable, and that the proposed increase tVill not become effective\ 

before August 1, 1961 (a full month after the new replenishment tax , 
\ 

rete went into effect), W~ believe, and hereby find, that the rates 

proposed by applicant will more nearly achieve the reasonable revenue 

requirements of applicant. ApplicantVs proposed increases will be , 

/ 
authorized. We also find that the $550.00 reported by applicant as / 

the cost of these proceedings is reasonable and that applicant should! 

~e allowed to amortize the same over a three-year period. ~ 
Based upon the allegations of the ve~ified a?plicaeion and 

the report of the Commission staff eDgin~er, we are of the opinioo 

and now find and conclude that the increases in rates and charges 

authorized in the order herein are justified 3Dd =hat the present 

=ates~ in so far as they differ from those prescribed herein, are 

for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

A p~blic hearing is not required. 

An application as above-entitled having been filed and 

based upon the evidence of record herein, 

IT IS ORDERED that Coast Water Company be and it is author-

izecl :0 file in qu~druplicate with the CommiSSion, after the effective 

date of this order end in conformance with General Order No. 96, the 

schedules of rat~s shoW!'! in Ap!'endix A attached hereto, and, upon 

uot l~s$ :hnD five dayst notice to the Comoission and to the public, 

... 5-



e 
A. 43431 GH* 

to make said rates effective for service rendered after July 31, 1961. 

The effective date of this order shall be eight days after 

the date hereof. ~ 

Dac:c_s_cn_.F_r_~_:l_Ci_5_C_O ___ , California, this If . 
day of. __ ~~:.;;.:;;.. ___ ~ _____ _ 

~ ~ 



A ' .... ''ll~· ..• ;) .... ~ 

APPE."ID IX A 
Po.gl;! 1 of 2 

Schedulo No. 1 

GENEAAL METERED SERVICE 

.t..PPLICABI1I'lY 

AATES 

ApPlicable to all metered water service. 

The unincorporated community of Bell Oarci.ens" Los Angeles County. 

Quanti ty lbtes: 

First SOD cu. rt. or less 
Next 1,,500 cu. fi., per 100 
Noxt 3,000 cu. i't"" per 100 
OVer $,000 cu. ft." per 100 

Per Hater 
Per Month 

' . $ 1.30 • •••••••••••••••••••• 0 

cu. fie . ............. .12 
cu. ft. . ............. .10 
cu. ft. • •••••••••••• ..09 

", 
Hi::rl.mt:.m Charge: 

For S/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 
Fo!' l-inch meter 
For l~inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-inch l"IX:ltor 
For 4-inCh meter 
For 6-inch II'..eter 

••• ft ••••••••••••••••••••• $ l.80 
••••••••••••• ".. ....... •••• 2.40 
•••••••••• 0 •• e •••••••• 0.. 3.20 

, ....... ~ ................• lJ..70 
6.70 

••••••••••••••••••••••••• lO.OO 
••••••••••••••••••••••••• 22~OO 
~ •••.•••...... _ ••.......• ;5.00 

Tho Ni!limum. Ch.:lX'ZC ldll entitle the customer to 
tho qual'lti ty of w<l.tcr which thtlt :minimum. charge 
"'''ill pUl"CMSe at the Qu~.nti tY' Rates. 

---



Ar""'PtICAB n!TY -

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No. 2R 

,;,;;HE;;.;:JS;.;:;:JIJ;.;;E;.;.;NT.;;.;I.AL=., ~ ~ SERVICE 

e· 

Applieabl~ to all flat rate ~esidcntial water oervice. 

The unincorporated commurdty of Bell Gardens ~ Los Angeles County. 

&~TES 

For a singlo-:f:3lllily residential unit~ inc1\lding 
pr~~~es ••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~_.~. 

For oach ~dditional rosidential unit on the 
s~e premisos a...'"'ld served from the same 
~ervico connection •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

:?EC!AL OONDITIO~ 

Per Service Concection 
Per Month 

$2.25 

1.10 

1. The above residential flat rates apply ~ service connection~ not 
lc::ger t."lan one inch in diruneter. 

2. All s(".rvice not covered bY' the o.'bove classification wiJ.l be l'u.rnished 
only on a metered basis. 

3. Meters m~ be installed at option of utility or customer for abovo 
cl~ssification1 in which event service thereafter will be fUrnished onlr on 
the basis of Schedule No o 1" General Metered Service. 


